Rule 2.33

Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

2.17B

Statement of administrators' proposals

Name of Company Company number
Scorpio Print Fimshers Limited 05736879
In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division Court case number
Leeds District Registry 182 of 2007

ffull name of court]
We Howard Smmth Richard Dixon Flemmng
KPMGLLP KPMG LLP

1 The Embankment
Newville Street
Leeds LS1 4DW
Umnited Kingdom

1 The Embankment
Neville Street
Leeds LS1 4DW
Umited Kingdom

attach a copy of our proposals 1n respect of the admimistration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on 4 April 2007

Signed

Dated

Joint Admimstrators /

4 Aprl 2007,

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact mformation in

the box opposite but if you do, 1t will help Compames
House to contact you 1f there 15 2 query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible to
researchers of the public record

"ABXCNOGL"
AS0 435

05/04/2007
COMPANIES HOUSE —

THURSDAY

Rachel Welboume
KPMGLLP

1 The Embankment
Neville Street

Leeds LS1 4DW
Umted Kingdom

Tel 0113 254 2985
DX Number DX 724440 Leeds DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the Registrar of Compames at -

Compantes House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Scorpio Print Finishers Limited
(in administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant
to Paragraph 49 of Schedule
B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986

4 Apnl 2007




Scorpro Print Funshiers Lumited (i adunisistration)
Repoir ta Creduors pusuant to Poragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency 4ct 1986

KPMG LLP
4 Api 2007
Contents
1 Glossary 1
2 Introduction 2
3 Background 3
4 Events leading to the petition for an Administration
Order 3
5 Purpose, initial strategy and progress of the
Administration 4
6 Statement of Affairs and Estimated Outcome 6
7 Creditors meeting 10
8 Administrators’ Proposals 11

Appendices

l Statutory information

2 Admmistiators’ time costs and expenses to 30 Maich 2007
3 Creditors guide to admumstiators’ fees
4 Receipts & paymenis account to 30 March 2007

3 Creditor hist as at 9 February 2007




!!’ »
U U‘Uﬁ \..JH

Scorpio Prent Finushers Lumted (1n admuostration)

Report 1o Creditors pursuant 10 Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

1 Glossary

Adnunistrators

Admimstration Order

Company

Director

Skipton

KPMGLLP
4 April 2007

Howard Smith and Richard Dixon Flermng of KPMG LLP

The Admimstration Order granted by the High Court of Justice,
Chancery Division, Leeds District Registry, in respect of Scorpio
Print Finishers Limited dated 9 February 2007

Court Administration Order number 182 of 2007

Scorpio Print Finishers Limited {company registered number
05736879)

Darren Walker

Skipton Business Finance Limited, a subsidiary of Skipton
Building Society The prowvider of mnvoice discounting facilities to
the Company and ‘Qualifying Floating Charge’ (QFC) holder




Scorpio Print Friushers Limuted (in admimstration)

Report to Credutors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule BI of the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

4 April 2007

Introduction

At a meeting of the Board of the Company held on 9 February 2007 1t was resolved that with
due regard to the financial position 1t would be 1n the best interests of the Company and 1ts
creditors that 1t be placed in adminstration

On 9 February 2007 Skipton as QFC holder filed a petition to appoint administrators 1n the
High Court of Justice, Leeds and Howard Smuth and [ were appoimnted Joint Administrators

Howard Smuth and | are authorised to act as insolvency practitioners by the Insolvency
Practitioners Association

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986 the
functions of the Joint Admumstrators may be exercised by either or both of them

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint
Admunistrators now set out their proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration
and for the conduct of the administration

The report also includes certain mnformation required to be provided to creditors 1in
accordance with Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003 No information has
been excluded from this report on the grounds that it mught prejudice the Company’s
commercial interests pursuant to Rule 2 33(7)

The appropnate statutory information 1s set out 1n Appendix 1
The Adnumisirators draw crediiors’ attention to Sections 7 and 8 of this repon

o Section 7 sets out the reasons why the admunistrators do not deem an 1nitial meeting of
creditors necessary, and

» Section & sets out the Admunistrators” proposal for the administration



Scorpio Print Fuushers Lunited (in admuusiration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency 4ct 1986
KPMG LLP

4 April 2007

Background

The Company was incorporated on 3 March 2006 to purchase part of the business and
certain assets of Scorpio Print Fimshing Limited (in administration) (company nuntber
03681877) from 1ts adrmmstrators, Charles MacMillan and Toby Underwood of BDO Stoy
Hayward LLP (BDQ)

The Company’s principie activity was providing print finishing support services to the print
industy It operated from a leasehold site at Pudsey, Leeds, and employed 86 people at the
tume of appointment

Events leading to the petition for an Administration Order

In its first eight months of trading to 30 November 2006, the Company reported a loss
before tax of £970,000 on sales of £4 million

In hght of this performance we understand the Director explored turnaround strategies
including a solvent exit By January 2007 1t was clear that these options would not provide a
solution and as the Company was continuing to make losses the Director took professional
advice

On 22 January 2007 the Director filed a notice of intention to appoint admimistrators and
mstructed KPMG Restructuring LLP to 1dentify and progress potential purchasers of the
Company or the business and assets

On % February 2007 the Director concluded that the Company was insolvent and that there
was no possibtlity of a solvent solution. Skipton petitioned the court for the appointment of
admimstrators and Howard Smith and I were appomnted Joint Administrators




5.1

5.2

5.3

Scorpio Print Fuushers Linuted (in admuustration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Insohvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

4 April 2007

Purpose, initial strategy and progress of the Administration

Purpose of the administration

Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 states that the admunistrator of a company must
perform his functions with the objective of

a rescuing the company as a going concern, or

b achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be
likely 1f the company were wound up, or

c reahsing property 1n order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

Achieving the purposes of the administration
Purpose (a)

Whilst part of the business and certain assets were preserved by means of a going concemn
sale, the Admimistrators do not consider that this achieves purpose (a), rescuing the company
as a going concern

Purpose (b)

The overarching strategy of the insolvency was to aclieve a gomg concem sale of the
bustness in order to optinuse realisations and reduce the value of creditors that would result
from a cessation of trade and redundancy of the workforce Placing the Company into
admimstration ensured that a sale was completed thereby protecting the remaining jobs and
preserving asset values, primanly the book debts and Plant and Machinery (P&M)

We consider that this purpose 15 met by the Admunistration
Purpose (¢}

Depending on further realisations there may be funds available to make a distribution to the
preferential creditors However we consider this unhkely Details of assets realisations and
distributions are set out below

Initial strategy

The strategy involved a short, focused marketing exercise of the Company, business and
assets This was independently performed on behalf of the Company by KPMG LLP
Restructuring




Scorpie Print Fuushers Limited (in admunstration)

Report 10 Creauors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of ihe Insohvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

4 April 2007

Progress of the Administration

Sale of the business

On 22 January 2007 the Director filed a ‘notice of intention to appoint admmstrators’ and
mstructed KPMG LLP Restructuring to perform an accelerated sale process

An outhne of the opportunity was prepared and presented to a number of potential interested
parties including printers, competitors, corporate investors, and wealthy mvestors known to
be interested in such opportunities Conversations were held with 13 parties and further
mformation was provided to seven of these By the 6 February 2007 deadline one offer had
been received

On 9 February 2007 Howard Snuth and [ were appointed Joint Administrators  Following
due consideration of the alternatives, the offer received was accepted immediately on our
appointment The work 1n progress and customer contracts were sold to Pudsey Prmt
Fimshers Limited for £5,000 plus VAT The unencumbered assets were sold to Finish Plant
Limited for £55,000 plus VAT, of which £30,000 plus VAT was deferred and is payable in
six monthly mstalments of £5,000 plus VAT due on the first of each month from 1 May
2007 My agents, Bache Treharne LLP (Bache), recommended acceptance of the offer Mr
Walker 1s the sole director of both of these companies

As previously mentioned the business and assets were subject to an msolvency procedure 11
months earlier  The progress report of this previous adrmunistration as prepared by BDO and
filed at Compames House on 5 May 2006, shows that despite contacting 70 parties they did
not manage to generate any non-connected interest 1n respect of sale of business

Companies House records indicate that on 20 February 2007 Pudsey Print Finishers Limited
changed 1ts name to Scorpio Print Solutions Limited

Other matters
EC regulations do apply and the centre of main interest 15 1n the Umted Kingdom




Scorpio Print Fuushers Lumited (in admunistration)

Report 1o Crediturs pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule BI of the Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of Affairs and Estimated Qutcome

KPMG LLP
4 Apidd 2007

We have requested the statement of affairs but not as yet received 1t back The Director has
been granted an extension of time for its production and we anticipate 1ts receipt
immunently I will communtcate its content as part of my next report

In accordance with Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003, details of the
financial posttion of the Company are outlined below and a list of the Company’s creditors

1§ attached as appendix 5

Assets specifically pledged

Plant and Machinery
Motor vehicles
Less Due to fixed charge holders

{Deficit) 1o fixed charge holders

Book debts
Less Amount owed to Skipton

Surplus c/f

Assets not specifically pledged
Plant & Machinery, Qffice Equpment, Fixtures & Fuungs
Stock and work 1n progress
Book debt surplus b/f
Other debtors and prepayments

Less Cost of realisations (estimate)

Amount available to preferential creditors

Preferential claims — employees
Presenibed part

(Shortfall) to preferential creditors

Note

o O
——

611
613
612
614

Book value
per Company
records

£000

2,672
63

927
(721)

37
89

Ni

Admimstrators’
Estimated
Qutcome

£000

1,000
35
(1,353)

(320}

731
(724)

o0 ~Jd Ln tn

75
(79

Nil

(6)
Nit

(6)

Source Company Management Accounts and Administrators ' esttmates




6.1.1

6.1.2

6.13

6.1.4

Scorpro Print Foushers Lunuted (in admuusiration)

Report to Creduor s puisuani to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency 4ct 1986
KPMG LLP

4 Aprd 2007

Plant and machinery

The net book value of ‘Plant and Machinery’ (P&M) as per the books and records at 31
October 2006 was £2 68 mullion  An analysis of Company records suggest that P&M with a
net book value of £2 68 milhion was specifically charged to Davenham, Barclays Asset
Finance (Barclays), Yorkshire Bank Plc (Yorkshire), ING Lease (ING) and Atlas (Atlas
Copco) Our agents, Bache, independently valued these items at £1 million We compared
the valuations to the debts outstanding on a financier by financier basis and concluded that
there was no equity available

An independent valuation estimated the market value of all unencumbered assets (including
office equipment and additional items of P&M not on the asset register) at £60,000 on a
going concern basis and sigmficantly less on a forced sale, ex-situ basis  This valuation was
caveated with regard to ownership of the main unencumbered item that was not listed in the
asset register

On 9 February 2007 these unencumbered assets were sold for £55,000

Book debts

At appomntment book debts totalled £1 05 miflion Taking into account disputed and historic
bad debts the realisable figure 1s expected to be i the range of £530,000 to £731,000

These trade debtors are subject to an invoice discounting agreement with Skipton Skipton
1s collecting these debts and banking the recetpts duectly mnto their trust account and as such
they do not appear on our Receipts and Payments account as they have not passed through
the Administrators’ bank account

The Admimistrators are facilitating and monitoning the collection to ensure any potential
surplus 1s realised

Stock
Immedrately on appomntment a full stock-take was performed to confirm the stock position
and safeguard the position of the trade creditors claiming ‘Retention of Title’ (ROT) over

goods supplied

Agreement was reached with all known trade creditors with valid ROT claims and the
remaining liability was passed onto the purchasing company

On 9 February 2007 the value in the Work-In-Progress (WIP) was sold for £5,000

Other debtors and prepayments

We have identified a number of sundry debtors and reimbursable prepayments that we
estimate may reahise up to £8,000




6.15

6.1.6

6.1.7

Scorpro Print Fuushers Limued (in admuinistration)

Repaort te Credutors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B] of the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

4 Apri 2007

Costs of realisations

Admuustrators’ fees

In the period to 30 March 2007 we have mcurred time costs of £40,090 representing 179 9
hours at an average rate of £223 10 per hour This ncludes tax, VAT, employee and
pension’s advice from KPMG LLP in-house specialists At this stage 1t 15 anticipated that
further ime costs of approximately £27,000 w1l be mncurred

In accordance with SIP 9, a breakdown of these costs and expenses for each grade of staff 1s
attached as Appendix 2 and a creditors’ guide to fees 1s enclosed as Appendix 3

Please note that all staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and
secretarial staff have charged time directly to the assignment and are included n the analysis

of time spent The cost of staff employed 1n central admnistration functions 1s not charged
directly to this assignment but 1s reflected in the general level of charge out rates

Other professional fees

Legal fees are expected to total £15,000 principally as a result of preparation of the sale
contract and 1n support of the Administrators’ fulfilling their statutory duties

The remaining professional fees relate to valuation agents
Other costs

We have mcurred other costs totalling £241 relating to statutory adveruising These are
detailed 1n the Adminustrators” abstract of receipts and payments attached as Appendix 4

Secured creditors

At the date of our appointment Skipton was owed £724,000 (before on-going interest and
fees) secured against book debts with a gross value of £1 05 mullion

There were five financiers with indebtedness totalling £1 36 million secured agamst specific
items of P&M, comprising Davenham, Barclays, Yorkshire, ING and Atlas

Skipton has a floating charge over all the business and assets

Availablie to preferential creditors

In Januvary and February 2007 we understand that the Company made a total of 99
redundancies No former employee has claimed for arrears of wages but we estimate that

their total preferential claum 1n respect of holiday pay to be cirea £6,000

The potential preferential claims relating to the remaining 86 employees were avoided on
completion of the going concern sale




6.1.8

s
[ N
Scorpro Print Fuushers Limted (in admuustration)
Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B! of the Insofvency 4ct 1986
KPMG LLP
4 April 2007

Available to unsecured creditors

The debenture held by Skipton 1s dated after 15 September 2003 (the date the Enterprise Act
2002 was ntroduced) Therefore, 1n accordance with paragraph 176A(9) of Schedule Bl
Insolvency Act 1986, a Prescribed Part would be available to unsecured creditors out of the
Company’s net property The Prescribed Part 1s calculated as a percentage of floating

charge realisations (after costs and preferential creditors), being 50% of the first £10,000 and
20% of the balance up to a maximum of £600,000

Based on the estimates outlined above there will not be a prescribed part




e

Scorpio Print Finishers Limited (1n adnumstration)

Report to Creditors puisuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Insohency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

4 Apnil 2007

Creditors meeting

Pursuant to Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the grounds where
a Paragraph 51(1) imtial meeting of creditors need not be held are where the Admnistrators
think as follows

a  That the company has sufficient property to enable each creditor of the company to be
paid m full

b That the company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to
unsecured creditors other than by virtue of Section 176(A)2)(a) (Prescribed Parts)

¢ That neither of the objectives specified in paragraph 3(1)(2) and (b) can be achieved
(these objectives are set out in Section 5 1 of this report)

On the basis of current information the Admunistrators believe that there will not be
sufficient funds to enable a distribution to be made to the unsecured creditors over and
above the prescribed part (should one apply) and as such consider that the Paragraph 52(1)
section (b) applies, and therefore do not propose to hold an 1mtial meeting of cieditors The
Admimstrators are, however, required to summon an imtial creditors meeting 1f it 18
requested

» by creditors of the Company whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the
Company, and

e 1n the prescribed manner (detailed below), and
» 1n the prescribed period (detatled below)

A request for an imitial meeting of creditors must be made 1n writing to the Admnistrators
on the prescribed form as set out in Rule 2 37 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (Form 2 21B - a
copy of which 1s included with this report) and include

e a list of the creditors concurring with the request, showing the amounts of therr
respective debts in the Administration,

» from each creditor concurring, written confirmation of his concurrence, and
» astatement of the purpose of the proposed meeting

If the Admunistrators’ are not requested to call a meeting within 12 days of the date of this
report, the proposals (excluding proposals relating to the Administrators’ remuneration) will
be deemed to have been accepted

Should any creditor request to establish a creditors commuttee then a creditors’ meeting will
need to be requested by that creditor in order to establish whether any other creditors wish to
parucipate In accordance with Rule 2 50 of The Insolvency Rules, the commuittee will need
to compnse 3 to 5 members whose claims against the Company have not been rejected




Scorpio Print Fumshers Linuted (in adnunistranon)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule BI of the Insolvency Act 1966
KPMG LLP

4 Aprid 2007

Administrators’ Proposals

The Joint Adminstrators propose the following resolutions

RESOLUTION (1):

o to continue to do all such things reasonably expedient and generally exercise all thewr
powers as Joint Administrators as they, i their discretion, consider desirable 1n order to
maximise reahsations from the assets of the Company,

¢ to mvestigate and, if appropnate, pursue any claims that the Company may have,

s to seek an extension to the admmistration period if deemed necessary by the Jomnt
Admimnistrators,

e when 1t 15 anticipated that no better realisations will be made 1n the adnunistration than
would be available 1n a winding up, to take the necessary steps to put the Company nto
either Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation or Compulsory Liquidation or Company
Voluntary Arrangement as deemed appropriate by the Joint Admimstrators, 1n the event
the Joint Admimistrators deem that hquidation 1s not appropnate because no dividend
will become available to creditors and there are no other outstanding matters that require
to be dealt with in a liquidation, then the Joint Admimstrators shall file the appropriate
notices at Companies House and the Company will subsequently be dissolved,

¢ 1 the event that Creditors’ Voluntary Liqudation 15 deemed appropriate, the Joint
Admunistrators be permitted to seek the appomtment of Howard Smuth and Richard
Dixon Fleming of KPMG LLP as jomnt hiquidators of Scorpio Print Fimshers Liumited,
without any further recourse to creditors and that they may act jointly and severally in
then duties In accoidance with paragraph 83(7) and Rule 2 117(3), creditors may
nominate a different person as the proposed liquidator, provided that the nomination 1s
made after the receipt of the proposals and before the proposals are approved, and

e upon the appomntment of a Liquidator or Supervisor or the filing of a notice at
Companies House that the Company be subsequently dissolved, the Admimistrators will
cease to act and the Administrators will be discharged of all habilities at that point as
detailed 1 Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

RESOLUTION (2).

e the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw fees on account from the assets of
Scorpioc Pnnt Fimshers Limited from time to time dunng the penod of the
administration based on time properly spent at KPMG LLP charge out rates that reflect
the complexity of the assignment Also, that the Joint Admimstrators be authorised to
draw disbursements from time to time to include category two disbursements, and

s that any costs of KPMG LLP n respect of Tax, VAT and Pensions advice provided to
the Joint Adrmimstrators be based upon time costs and shall be paid out of the assets of
the Scorpio Print Finishers Limited

1




Scorpro Print Funishers Linuited (in admunstration)

Report 1o Cred tors pursuar: to Paragraph 49 of Schedule RI of the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

4 April 2007

Richard Dixon Fle
Joint Admnistratfor




s

Scorpto Print Finushers Limuted (in admunistraton)
Repori to Creduors pursuant to Paragreph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Appendix 1 - Statutory information

KPMG LLP
4 April 2007

Date of
Incorporation

Company number

Previous registered office

Present registered office

Trading address

Authorised share capital

Called up share capital
Shareholder

Darector

Company secretary

Employees

Previous names

9 March 2006

05736879

Richardshaw Road
Grangefield Industrial Estate
Pudsey

Leeds

LS28 6QW

KPMGLLP

I The Embankment

Neville Street

Leeds

LS1 4DW

Richardshaw Road
Grangefield Industrial Estate
Pudsey

Leeds

LS28 6QW

100,000 £1 ordinary shares

1 £1 ordinary share
Mr DL Walker

Mr DL Walker

Mrs B Walker

86

None




Scorpto Print Fiushers Limited (in administranon)

Report to Creditors pursuant 1o Parcgraph 49 of Schedule BI of the Insalvency Act 1986
KPMGLLP

4 April 2007

Appendix 2 — Administrators’ time costs to 30 March 2007




Oy LM 0% tol im | o | 0y O 000 000
0t 50 0y St 0y i) 00 11 T O] i1y ty
1) {1y LT | nst (HTHNT] 0l 0y o
T ve G0 93t 6 06 30 000 06 ¢ 00 0§ 006
NIVENEY ) o€ Y | [1IeR]] 0o & iy | 4
[0 9y M kot ol vt {ILE LI (it (LR A
(YRR OIS ¢ i s o Bon oy nz
0f) st ¥ 0t OOy e $I1X1) [ITPRT nn e 0o n
ouorl Ao Tl 080 00 () 080 onn I[N}
[NIVRIRY [HERIAIN 11 000 TR 00y (b 13
Hootl tir 03T T oo o 0wz i 0 nik)
U0 09¢ (09T | e t 00 0 000 nn ¢ 0s 1
TR XY 0 oy 0 g DAY a0 0 T o0
00 08¢ o oLs [J19| 004 o nn o I
11 50¢ 00 QL 91 {10 6L ne g Or 9% ol 00 L
LL YT Ny €36 1 Mo o M6 o DR}
0t | oo (] (1[4X]] g o oD 00
i 1YL 2o 0y 1) 0o e £ IR til
i €ol e L6 s 1} {Hy o ne ) AN [T
) £ty 1118 23 Ok | 1o 0 4) 00t tHHo
L1 ot URYRRY Os L 000 ) ¢ 0« [IIY
i | 00 86 0L D4 Hen K] 00
T Dy (9] o ot I e | it ot T ace
LOOLT nfl e Y 00y oo 00 | 0o T ot o
3 My T I8 ) SLLTT
adr oy [ ring 1oddng L1017 Iy nanRdr ey I RRNITe AR RAIN|

LODT YTy

1}]

UGS (raduse )
anptrods oy o)
Suiprig

sl 03 uadgy

LAY JY g

SEY ()

dEAL Y PoIg

AJ_J:——J \

(SR HTRIATOR AR TP |

sidosd ppoyasey )
LIBASI LR THRTTVIS R NTT 0 )Y

suOIOSUR T udwiodde g
SN ARTTR NS TH UTHIT ) PR TiT e
uolrfsa g

SV v AN )[R

SUONT LD YIY

TULANSEY Ly

dLA W00

Msprodsyed 1pogaeyg

S P Afsps,

HCIPIeY Yy Tpuog]

U UUOE pateas dtmuoddy

Y g wakntodde g
Auunepd ¥ vone swapy

ALY
PTG g puads s paeposto )
pysy i w saay iegidwe 3 o gy
pan il dmprodayy

LOOT VIT0sga | gy

P S aaapssan o nns g andiaong




S20L MO AT IPYD JO 1243) [FIIUAR 1w PIdAYII S

HIE UOWHIESE D11 08 {1920 PARITUD 10U S SUOIMN LOIP HSIHIGPE [N 01 PAASIAWS J[PIS 10 1503 | wads s o stsfjeur oy w papn)w
A PUF TUALLETISST YL OL A UD W PARIPYT ARG [JRIS FLPIYIIS PUP SIS ROPRRAUL 10undisst S1guo payiow 10y ogs v 1y

Ol yid U8 060'0F 0L 641 00 I}
(< 0% 060 OF 0L 641 0o 0 poud wp u)
oo oo 0 000 0o O (3]
TP 01 28075 H0F) AL I 5D,

0i vl 05 0600t U4 641 VY 08 LOT Ol vt 08 €C
0Y il 0 L6 05 99 M © e Lr 0011 Oy 4
gusry the 7L iy 0 0o ono [H]] (W} 1)
DR WA S URY I gy oh o 0Ll Nne Yy ird)
LS anlet 1 N7 Otk ¢ 0t L nin
LUy 0e 6 g e L 0N on o iy | th v
WNRIT [IEN uy 1 i He g i {JITRS]
XSS tHy sty 00| nh o aly i By | ¢
ayo LRI R Y Ity Co uth i | ey 1t
Dh o 1H) 1yt g [HIVNE} H () M7 [EIT N3]

AL T 100 SOy

LA RN ] LRI Tl SEOEE HESIULI YOOI 1y O] Y0 )

sajoN

IS0y o1 [rya)

5 WA HDINIT

SPLILI| OIS |

F2uIpLodsatn Y daedu |
SUHIPIID PNV

| 270N d LA ieniodde 2y
LIOUPAY o shoday
ARRHITTEI R TR AT SR
SIDPYEY AN

LS ITER NS

VBT

W R v TS g poge pryasuo




KPMG LLP Restructuring charge out rates

2007/2008
Grade £/hour
Partner 440
Director 380
Senior Manager 345
Manager 275
Assistant Manager 195
Case Administrator 140

Support 90




canzc

Appendix 3 - A creditors’ guide to administrators’ fees - England

Scorpro Print Fimishers Lunited (in admustraton)

Repoit 1o Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMGLLP

4 April 2007

and Wales

1~

(L%

22

LR

41

41

43

Intioduction

When a company goes o admimsirauon the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its assets  The creditors,
who hope to recover some of their debis out of the assets, therefore have a direct interest 1n the level of costs, and
m particular the remuneration of the insolvency pracutioner appomted to act as admimstrator  The insolvency
tegislation recogmses this interest by providing mechamsms for creditors to determune the basis of the
adminustrators’ fees  This guide 15 ntended to help creditors be aware of their nghts to approve and monior fees
and explains the basis on which fees are fixed

The nature of administration

-
Admimistration 15 & procedure which places a company under the control of an insolvency practitioner and the
protection of the court  The admimstrator of a company must perform his functions with the objective of

[] rescuing the company as a gomeg concem, or

= achieving a better result for the company’s credstors as a whole than would be hkely if the company
were wound up (without first being mn administration), or

= realising property i order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors

Admnistratien may be followed by & company voluntary arrangement or liquidation
The creditors’ committee

The creditors have the nght to appoint a commitee with 2 munimum of three and a maximum of five members
One of the funcuons of the commutiee 15 10 determine the basis of the adminstrators’ remuneration  The
commuttee 15 established at the meeting of creditors which the admmstrator 15 required to hold within three
months of the admimistranon order to consider hts proposals The admimistrator must call the first meeting of the
committee within three months of its establishment, and subsequent meetings must be held either ai specified
dates agreed by the commuttee, or when a member of the commuttee asks for one, or when the admimstrator
decides he needs to hold one The commuttes has power to summon the adnunistrator to attend before it and
provide such information as 1t may require

Fixing the administrators’ fees

The basis for fixing the administrators’ remuneration 15 set out in rule 2 106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, which
states that it shall be fixed either
= as a perceniage of the value of the property which the adnumstrator has 1o deal with, ot

= by reference to the nme properly given by the admumistrator and his staff 1n attending to matters ansing
1 the admunistranion

[t 15 for the creditors’ commitice (1f there 1s one) to determine on which of these bases the remuneration is to be
fixed, and 1f 1t 15 to0 be fixed as a percentage, to fix the percentage to be applied Ruie 2 106 says that in amving
at 11s decision the commitiee shall have regard to the fotlowing matters

» the complexity (or otherwise) of the case,

= any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the adnumstrator,

» the effectiveness with which the admimistrator appears to be carrying out, or to have carned out, s
dunes,

s the value and nature of the assets which the admmstrator has to deal with

If there 15 no creditors’ commttee, or the committee does not make the requmsite determmaton, the
admimistrators’ remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of creditors having regard to the same
matters as the commuttee would 1f the remuneration 1s not fixed m any of these ways, 1t will be fixed by the count




Scorpte Print Finushers Limuted (in admustration)

Repoit to Creduors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule BI of the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

4 Aprii 2007

Wy

51

61

7t

on application by the administrator

What infermation should be provided by the administrator®

When secking agretiment 1o s fees the adrimstrator should provide sufficent supporuing information 1o enable
the commuttee or the creditors to form a judgement as to whether the proposed fee 1s reasonable having regard to
all the circumstances of the case The admmstrator should always make available an up to date recepts and
paymenis account Where the fee 1s to be charged on a time basis the admimistrator should be prepared to disclose
the amount of ume spent on the case and the charge-out value of the tme spent, together with such additional
mformauion as may reasonably be required having regard to the size and complexity of the case  Where the fee 15
charged on a percentage basis the admimstraior should provide detmls of any work which has been, or 15 intended
to be contracted out which would normally be undenaken directly by a admimstrator or hss staff

The payment of expenses and disbursements is not subject to approval by the commuitee or the creditors
However, where a admimsirator makes, or proposes 1o make, a separate charge by way of expenses and
disbursements to recover the cost of facihues provided by tus own firm, he should disclose those charges tc the
convmittee or the creditars when seeking approval of hus fzes, together with an explanavon of how those charges
are made up and the basis on wlich they are amved at

What if a creditor 1s dissatisfied”

If a creditor believes that the adminsstrators’ remuneration 1s too high he may, 1f at least 25 per cent in value of
the crediiors (including himself) agree, apply to the court for an order that 1t be reduced If the court does not
disnuss the applicanen {(which 1t may if 1t considers that msufficient cause 15 shown) the appheant must give the
adrumistrator a copy of the application and supporung evidence ai least 14 days before the hearning  Unless the
court orders otherwise, the costs mus? be paid by the applicant and not as an expense of the adminsstration

What if the admimistrator 1s dissatisfied”

If the adnumistrator considers hai the remuneration fixed by the creditors” commuttee 15 msufficient he may
request that it be increased by resclution of the creduors If he considers that the remuneration fixed by the
comnuttee or the ereditors 1s msufficient, he may apply to the court for :t to be increased 1fhe decides to apply w0
the court he must give at least 14 days notice to the members of the creditors' commuttee and the comnuttee may
nomunale one or more of 1ts members to appear or be represented on the application  If there 1s no commuttee, the
admimstrators' nouice of hus application must be sent to such of the company’s creditors as the court may direct
and they may nomtnate one or more of their number to appear or be represented  The court may order the costs 1o
be paid as an expense of the admimstration

Other matters relating to fees

Where there are jomnt admimstrators 1t 15 for them to agree between themselves how the remuneration payable
should be apportioned Any dispute arising between them may be referred to the court, the creditors’ commuttee
or a meenng of creditors  if the admunistrator 1s a solicitor and employs his own firm to act i the msolvency,
profit costs may not be paid unless anshonised by the commuttee, the creditors or the court

Whilst every care has been taken 1n 1t preparatton, this statement 15 mtended for general guidance only




Scorpio Print Funshers Lunited (1n admunistration)
Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986

KPMG LLP
4 Aprid 2007

Appendix 4 — Receipts & payments account to 30 March 2007




ABSTRACT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS - 09/02/2007 to 30/03/2007  Appendi to Form 2 24

Scorpio Print Fiushers Linuted . Page 1
RECEIPTS £
Brought forward from previous Abstract (1f Any) 000
Plant & machmery 22,500 00
Furniture & equipment 2,500 00
Customer Contracts & WIP 5,000 00
Bank inteiest, net of tax 11816
Other Debts & Pre-payments 736 49
Floating ch VAT payable 5,250 00
* Delete as Carned forward to 36,104 65
appiopriate * contnuation-sheal / next abstract
PAYMENTS £
Brought forwaid fiom previous Abstract (1f Any) 000
Adverusing 240 88
Agents'/Valuers' fees 2,000 00
Floating ch VAT rec'able 392 16
* Delete as Carned forward 10 2.63304
appropnate * conbruationsheat / next abstract

Note - The receipts and payments muslt severally be added up a1 the foot of each sheet and the totals carried forward from one abstract to another
without any intermediate balance so that the g10ss totals shall represent the tolal amounts received and paid by the 2drninistrator since he was appomted




Scorpro Print Fuushers Lunited (in admuustration)

Report to Creditors puisuant 1¢ Paragrapk 49 of Schedule B] of the Insalvency Act 1986
KPMGLLP

4 Apnil 2007

Appendix 5 — Creditor list as at 9 February 2007




(0 € uoisiap

e ameudig

8L T ¥ MHO L2871 SPaaT ‘Aol aueT agipdo] s|[1N PIRBYINGS g i SAEIOSSY HY  T00D
T E6E ¥ THO PEAD YOUMITAL jiEd J00IqyaT) ‘aauq cuny PITSED 0B 102D
0o AL B6AN auk [ -uodny spseansy uouagiuo ADUDRY suonNQUIUO’) oY | 0022
000 ALl 6S Playayg auey awnadayg 411 xog Od painut) aduyeag 139D
00 008 T8E dO¢ 120y amystiuey ayoisBuiseg Kepy (pyamyd ‘ezeid ([MpaumyD) 20UTUWI] 1OSSY SATIMBE Y VHD
(00 £68) 1VL 1Z5d anysciucy yersfnisieq “asnoH wuD PI N semyg falilii0)
05 ZT8 €AL 111 2uysdonig piojial GE/OE POOMUOUOH PNy uxsng  DoAd
000 NSE {ISA NspeymS ‘plaularT ‘Aeay Jmsedue’] 3Sn0oH Hununy P11 saag Asng 040
{6t 9£7) THS ZidH HYSWEeEYSUrPINg Aaapuey 301§ e ssawsng ajSueuy | purqpeosq Foq|ng YOt
pr 658°1 1718 178 weyBunung yuomspurr] sue] §ied P17 seamy 6040
£9 001 V[ 1Md R01S31d aue 100 S |-0fLF asnoj] suoydaja) SUOL RIILNLAUOCDI]|3 ], YSuLg 80490
8L stL'l A0 OTAM ‘2INSYI0A 153 UIPS|IS PTOY UOIOQ UONBIS 3NO4 PIC L Qromyoolg L0€D
0§ 0t 06 JH9 SHd MseNE] umsag ‘HTpuUs raquueq ‘peoy Aoy IYMOg Hm, 9040
000 LMF 0E0 R "Yio 4 Aeay nosinor Ky Swi[pueH [EMUBYdIp] sizaatnSuy weyiooq 04D
BB 9LL MHE ZIAE 2Hyso L 153 pojperg Aemasud yrowsfwey g nun P 10051 POED
000 AXE §719 'uoog ‘3se|D puelig IuN dnoeny (119 04D
000 AP 6IAE USRI 'PROY AUEg S0 a[eauads P11 s1y29 wostag T0d>
0ty 9 LdT 10d ISHIoA 1Sam uoBurylie PLoy ooty LIS SSHUSTE L0 HOIEMPY uosyeg 109D
000 AV €6 WrYSunLng 132485 201 [§ ISNDH [jzAavun)) AL NIET 008D
000 WIS LI Sawday] UONL SPUB[ANEIE J\U(T SUEILOA A ‘HMOD) NMASUTLE astew] ipny 3OV
000 UIPIMG ‘WOYNIOS £ZSOL - A8 g ¥ 2ol JawaisnD ooded sery 1LV
000 AVG 0TS MSYI0A 159N, SPaF] Proy S|BM /1 PI7 UCHAQUISI WEAL Y ALYD
000 qAL £08 weyduniitg yied ssautsng weyBunung 1ua0suD M| 0Z0E P (eAly AUV
00 V10 LA\ SUOISIAYIER, ‘NI |ELUSTIPU] duR] uad10) ‘T UMy N3AY 2{11'28]
000 NO9 2ZSTT S0 1S3, SP] AV 1587 p UL P & Apoqomny  QOVD
000 d'I6 TAM PIRUIYTAL 3ULT] meysue|d ‘31eIST {RLIShPU] mEYSURY | HU PN Asunoew seily D0VD
000851 NE1 1A ‘INYSP0 A 1594 L2jdyg ‘aue Yoo Ismoy fpug acfoiny 4Sv  AOVD
96 0SE Zd1 LS SP33T 1easdaays 19308 JOUEly speguo) s piekaddy vavd
IS LLT HQB 87S7 AIspng Proy 0OPATA SN OOIIEM PIT SIPBILOD I woque) ofuy 6OV
£ 1SE'E 412 908 HWSYIOL 1534 PIOJPRIE ‘ISOIT (UMWY £ P Le2tn0a] JWINY 80VD
LB IPCE vV $1Q4d ‘Adns 12ang asaim §g afeney Aauoyepy v LOVD
L6558 1 dd[ L1 ISR JBISIYIUEIY ATAL SUIANS [leysaeiy wnodauualy v SIS pud Alaya)y [Ti) e ]
000 ADS TS ST Aapsas(eD ‘aue) ey aaddpy s Yird AlloH g nen P17 530t 1y OV
000 DN 9TOA UoA ‘wosiew Tuo peoy Aqraap, wued spisiiH pil Suusandug sopny POV
PLELS € acqe 8zs1 ‘Aespng As|3unmes ‘peoy piojpeIg tf pr sfuueag ay £avD
118140 L8 TIA IS0 L 1S3A PlayEM iCq SSHNSN PUOLLRI] ISNO0H PUOLIEI] 10014 PUT Ul [EUIY |V F{13%e)
(6p 952) OO0 [ LN 3uySpIOIUIH UOPSIPPOH peRay JEpUL] Yind ssamsng mundg | o p11] suouynjog Swpey y Suissappy 1ovD
i §¥6'E Al €571 Spada proy Aaymg vl P1 | Ssaedxg asmoeqy o0V
¥ SSAIPPV aweN  OY
sloypaln) Kuedwo)) - g
P S19ysIur ULl O~Eoum
1 38eg

L00Z/¥0/%0




00 T HOISIIA

Aeq aImeudlg

000 XVI 157 spas] aiefisop wnog aichisapy SIONDNOS UIALIRAY P P40 204D
000 913d awsafpuquiel suanm) 19308 2:Bpug P17 S3AMSIHPY JImS 0o 16JD
00 ¢ 419 ¢AE projprag Yeang 2uo), oZp 7 Mun pi wodsues) Aagsrey 0042
000 LNE 1XT 1313%7 250 wo3pen A%13u3 403 [z
000 UXT €37 1A15aMIT 1L0L X0H Od ueidaazg £030
000 TVD SIA FIRSVOL 1S3 PIRYYEM NISEQ uaAD AL 6p ¥3domy 703D
000 AH9 :\_Hv u.:;m..ﬂmﬂu:ﬂ_o hu—w.:-ﬁ— r_.:mU .UNNU\_ ﬂ:n—_u._o Ly ﬁ_ 1 mule—.—_.vm u::_.UNHZ. Uu.—.—gﬂ:m ._Qm_U
F §b7 dE0 7L O afwe)fl ASojouyda) [enonNTILANU] UONMUEH [Meadnog suoisimary ¢ PIN 3N s3uudg uapg 003D
2 o JU0 9¥N auisEsnr] UANSIYIE UONIYIY proyY YHON £LT pr BuuaasBuy 10 V0D
2 LILY MAB 9ES PIAWAS BuudsyQ s anm JnudsxQ PIT UAMISEIMUEIA LM UG 604D
o000 4% 6710 ..En:_u_o UOHIAPPEYT} InUdAY PIOMSIO) P S301ALIS M::uu—:mcm Pl3lsueIq] mDﬁ_U
00 6L dME 65 PISLIGYS 1338 (|Em|0D) S 7 Suipaod  L0QD
(00 L) 018 £4D JBpuquie) Y reg PI1 NN ounteq 904D
o6 8t b 50 6571 .muubl._ A5 |ewysnpueg _._uu._mu mmD._U hm? =uu._mu SS0uy S2JALG u_amv:uﬁuﬁ_ S0aD
6t €78 | NG #PH L [[EMmI0] OInd] IEJ SSAUISTIE] Odru | Jh:OU SpUgpO0 Ah S1AUIS HIOMIIN Eﬂ.nnﬂnﬁ VOQU
000 MAF 6108 UOIEYID uoMSUNY SYIoM SPISIH 1) 01 . P swasds fuBeyoeg yedie@  €0QD
9% it DAL oON1 moam] de|d UOSSLURH m:d n:EO poomue(] 41, QD
79 9%E ANT 1HY £aung ([iypay 19208 y&iH 09 PITT 30UBIN] pEO WUEQ 1640
(oo 05¢) W16 £QH PIOjPRIF 122US U0SqID) pr] savaag BuussuiReg jp Fuuedg 74 00GD
[ )] TAAD LTST sNUSYIOA 15344 SP29] 1PMIS PN .ft.n_ ssynsng [y -—w_z PIT A sefesanmoe) noJJd
1S ¥01 | §09 Z10A ydnoioquesg jusasaly ied Spue|man vT Slaute) worm 302D
Awm mum_.nv ﬂ_.._”m me .v:.._uv_.uo\r _mua ?_n.“ﬁﬂ._m .—umox :DuEO-:. Dﬂm _.‘D_._Em _unum _.hOu:._D.—:. n_:n__.u._uz Jaqua ._.ﬂ_huh. ZU HDUU
000 n0g £330 Anmidize]y peoy uea Hpied ssawsng Appyiae) asmoy wlig P11 (3N weoa jesnpa) 1022
BOKSS L HY6 £8 Projperg 13215 Jameg g9 PrTIH % 935QeD  HODD
000 AV6 BZST ST SN 3ue] mo] SIANS INOY ADD D0DD
0o [MO LTS SPea “yed ssausng [N YBIH a0u3)) uounquisi] (eqolD P AN SATSINOD 00D
L% 6LE VT IS SPI] PLoy CUOY A NIEd (RLESTIpUL BUO1OLA .um:oI unuu:oU P .ﬂm_nmzu b._.o_cU NOUU
o511 HOL eV uoduuiey eg sudiou awoqieny 3snoH WD PYIWTID Q02D
16 069 UXp 1OH acBouey peoy [emwe) {71 ¥og Od ARJES PR 200D
16 069 SIL O PNYSYIOL 152 PIOJPRIG 12348 12YSM) €F ST SSEID AlLD 022
16 981 AAPOEOA HOA PEOY SEPYEQ 3u3)) SSANNG NMOY) ameL ¢ %O Od U ROPE] [BAWARTF AHD VODD
85 L0t OUL 51 MsAQag uopyly A [eLasnpup 3Epry 219y 9 nuf paneD 6000
S ELY MMD 1Y usIpIaqY ISNOH ukpEW 99071 XOd Od Pr1amonIayg aqud 300D
60 L89 MM S1EY UPIGY SSNOH uoITIeW 99071 X0 Od priengaqmd  L0DD
8¢ +9Z (0L L1049 MBS0 1534 A3diyg proy A0 1odag (nH surjoy Pr1 {uoppeg) mBum suyd 9000
:wv :qu d99 £4AL SPa27] UOISIAIEI] IEJ [ELUSNPUL JUBT UML) 2NUILY MU0 P AMDV O_EBEnu MDUU
mc i _mv N (.I_O Dmﬂ_m— :u_um__m .vm_.:u: .—ommunﬂ—-._ :.uﬁ_.:ﬁ_ :maDﬂI m1 Twmn.w._ .:.mﬂﬂﬂzu J3q[B M, wu_._.n—_.\.v .VOUU
T6iv MNE P9 PIOJpRIg UMOD IUAAUOT) U] ﬂ:oﬁhm SSauIsng o) MQUU
3 ssaIppy autey  £ay
SH0Jpa1n) Auedwo - g
panury siysiut wiig oidiosg
Z 98eq

LOOTLIY0/F0




00 T UDISIIA

e aImeudg
000 VYV $ZST SO 153 SPII yUOLED ‘1330S UlEW Of sanddng am( s81egauase] 01D
9t 151 dr6 91dm dNMpnoyoay ‘auet jadeyy P paefene 107D
000 V| ZOH 2USHI0A 1534 PISUSIappnH wed ssawmisng juapu} sianduron £5eg 12anu(g doyder] 001D
000 A%9 NN anysuoydmeqion ydnaoqRuifam 350§D SILOP e SSIUISNG ueTyaryD ¢ P11 (3N I 00MD
000 ¥AL SIw( Ay asnap droprs loopf Yy P S0UBUL] 13SSY AALMS NGO
(o q) ONP ZIST SPa9T proy Buol, 692 amnwng GO dr 900D
8L 818 MAS [XH "YENLH 19308 YILmSUIUg mIN P] Suog 79 uonliey O S0rd
§L 6T VVZ Q1§77 Spav] peoy uny mO PI7 umqyae g uyor +0[D
80 89.4°(81 (A2 1S PPYAYS 25010 543415 T DI UMDY unaaef QD
000 0L 687 SPaa7) proy suoy ey [Ewsnpuy 3j8e] £ P17 883lg apef [
06 0 X€1 0157 $pe37] 19agg adein g7 siweyaapy 1adey uewEneNay sauef 1ord
§L 868 9 MV SIST SPIF] SAIRD 5501 A S2I|PUES pr1 (adenep) suog @ Buo T 00rD
00 T55 8L ANY [HY A3umg 'yu|pay 13308 Y3 09 panuly (AN) 2sea7 g DONID
000 dv9 PINN anystoxdieegpop] ‘Suuanay fiamfioy proy utiBullel { PIT SuagsAg juudojug Q01D
00 999 HNL 9L MOBSCD) UDISYIEID IALQ UBWHOT OF sjue 07y (N1 o1
€L 689 116 8TST 5Paa] Aaspng aue 10y Syo 93pug uowp ¢ P17 SUNEIH (AAALOD 3P |LSHPU| 101D
5% 97C' 198 771 §69N auk] uodf) qrsedmap UOIUAGSUOT maty Yied uoudg 70CEdd Wwooy wmun dwppuey sk Louasjosu] uanadeuey 193Q SIS} 3§ 3Nu2ady WH 001D
0o W19 £ad 90yss3pUquIET) YRN0I0QINd PECY IDIRMUCT € ISNOH SSH P OIN) Reasds D SSH ADHD
97 826 g6 8757 SPa37 PEOY TN ¢ ISNOH IoUIAOD spusay peddloy  XOHD
000 DU0 651 $paaT proy 1aemadpugg ‘aoejd IPISIIANY § Uy AU UIH  MOHD
St BEH'CI DT TIST 9paa peoy Aoy 20ed padaseig SInpeld 1228H ADHD
000 Orp €13 Aoung ‘uapiep mapy ‘aenbs 528105015 p '2snop sALH [ouuosIag Apumunoddy sAe  [1DHD
000 OD6 8UH PIRYSIOPPNE 15340, UOIATID (1IN Yitg P17} SUOTN|OG SSANSTIE WOADIRH  LOHD
oo df1 LAE AUSHI0A ISOm PIOJPRIG 1330S Lol AgBSOH  SDHD
9Z T Zib 01dS 2nysduse]] 1pA0pUY Aep HNMUIALD 'ISNOH WIQ[IND prr1 sodaq 300 wagng 6003
0¢ LEs SS1 DM, WNYSHG L 15344 HOIUBLWON ‘IMNUI LY HEPAIS § wosuaydang o 200D
¥l 9L 6 HUHT 0FS] SP2a°1 13|SUny peoy ezag pr1 Surfeyorg % xog puneyAain L0OD
000 THO tXH 2MYSYIOA 1524, XEjIEH 2UET] ..n-..a_w 3e1s |BLWSTIPUT SAyed Pr] $901A425 adelDy YUequada GODU
$6 b XEE VIOA US04 Yuon YRn0I1eqiedg plaiise] proy uoiie) PI'] S3ATAID) 1MS3)04 00D
(€1 608 2) 12 OH XISIAPPLUA SIBALI ‘Peoy dnty || pr1 wadinbg suy onjdmn OO
000 [NG LN ﬁﬂu;wu—nu hu_—ﬂ> weal sanuaay ] £2 .AB.}/ A1) HOOU
o0go XNE 1187 21e157 [RWISHPU] eg POO W0 *g U 1338 Myun 7005
009101 199 LS AMUSYIOK 153y SPI¥] ‘Aajsitg ‘pRoy I|[LAIULNG §| SINAIIE 1aUn0D) DN fila%e]
05861 XL 9dd myseous] A3p104) [TLUSNPUL GUON A3(16D PROY PeAIINIE ¢ i) PO PMH YD 0ao0
000 LLb 2dH Suep peatscitap [Xusy asnoy yed PIT {EUONCLLIAN | 1LEAYPaL ] 90:40
8L 729 MI9 8TST Aaspng Agjfinuuels sYIOM I[EPSIAYNA pil tAafutumg) wany |, 7w 4 04D
oL 681 J98 1INT UYSPIOJUIH NOPSIPPOR] 12205 HRIH ‘UN0D) XU §1 pri () muey 04D
0158611 SUL T1AM ASP0L 1534, "Ngsma(] *3ue] () ued SSAULE SSOIOMEYS dnauny Azwyiog 04D
3 SS2AppPY aweyN £y
stonpa1) Aueduo)) - g
PRI Staysiut,] Ju1 g O_Q.HOUW
¢ 9deg LOOT/FO/H0




00 7 UOISIZA

ale(] amjeudig

000 40€ 1117 uom| PRoY UAQTY 15T pu) MAUPI L Z 1N PI siojjoy sxwklod  WOLED
000 Qgl ZIST SRR Proat LA M Pr1Anag msoEd 7040
000 Ofe 3Zd1 YIOUNS |IBIpIN 3y £3(oul] pr1 sijedsi pajeBnute] sseyung Jomad 104D
0oo 19 € PEN YIAU0N 1S pu| [EANORY PROY Ysolunyaew wudfiod  AdD
000 16 A1 AL uopouT 12ang sawer saddn 1 patrui 2oumwarag oujdefoucyy  QH4D
000 aqo 887 spadl £L33unueg proy piojpeg g7 auaskg Aunsas wandg 700D
000 01 1vAL s wofuwep 82000 d wooafa], [edo 1002
3¢ 0b9 MmO 8287 Laspad Aafumicers 2)eisa pup playafueln proy meyspiydy Ismeoy sdukio 7 s12qe sndwk|o DOOD
000 AL PNN vodeyuon S[IRUYSHY ¢ IMoH DUN AN droan DUN BOND
St Iv6 SHE #1571 ‘5paar] ‘yosaieds proy Aqiagiap, Suissanoigd aauennuiuol PAIMUIT SUYSYO A Jamody LOND
I8 55P 6 Of0 8(18 PI0JPRIq PROY UOILOQ §06 SHOM UIUD JayIeamie] Pri saufey uruuoN QOND
6L 6¥1 9 DV £S7 SNYSIO L 1524, ‘spaa] auenbg asnOYPoOs, ISNOY A312Aem 17 S2DIALZG JTLIIDT MIN SOND
£E 606 PS OHE $1M "UOPUOT 13345 JARAYIES §T TI2m3ayeg uos|aN POND
o 0 NOT ENA IASENOT ||RPURS YN PrROY SIUMS [|EPUTY PUT SEIP[1E3N fOND
SLEET | aAge 148 SIS0 1534, Asswegq JPH pun] auny yuc] uosA0y Jauuo § T £124002Y Joquun ], sioplen TOND
000 dNE 1718 Aep jueq SSOW ISNOH IptmuciieN . asu25 Suum apimucateN 10ND
oo e XZ¢ 1TV SWIH sueqly 1§ €10 2o O d (euoissajoud Jamodunn PI"] SMaIpuy STIOYAIN Q0ND
00 L11°S68 Nar € LA1S3YIUIRY 13308 TOr IS 8 weuaat] YYD
000 A€ 9ION ureyBimioN a8pug ABue) Aep syesiny SHIEW [N VOWD
000 axE9s axysyiok gnos ‘pagays afepa Yied A3SPEA 9A0ID POOMYINOG © juawdojaasc] 2sdiay Puniy 60D
SCr28 v 016 0718 ‘suysueyBurong 1] 157 pul Aemadpiy PARUET WILE ] 12|01 ROWD
(82 »31) YHE ZION weyRumon yied sng s194[0D * e s13o) priang easo  LOWD
ETCLP 1 A9 91O AL ‘uaaig A3MLUY peoy WTMS I7 3SnOH 1dadsy 1 (4N #oueuasiely Suasanduy s 90WD
000 AAS OLOA AUYSYIOA YUON M0L | UIIID ISNOH YIUGaOiy [ RICCI B o R L
000 $09 NN SiweyuoN yEnauogBuam yinog wued Yied 35013 Aqieq oIS POWD
(56 89¢€) A4E [O0A "SI0 A YUON Yied SSausng poom3uiseq ¢ ) AN TOWD
€7 ¢¢ MO RIST MMIYSYOA 153 SPad] La(fuuumg y1om J[EpsiayHa P11 (LA LION ) S1531010) €194 owo
LT EO0r MR 01C]8 SO 1S3, pIojperg Spu spueT 3alg Kep ssudiaun Iy-0a W 10D
000 HVO LESTT S0YSY0A 1S3, SPI3T] A0 13205 UOSIEM | ¥ SV 0OWD
oo LHS $1871 'SP 3YIAuems duTT) poosusty pg SI0RCNUCT) 13LNOTy f T jiligte]
26 1¥l GNY 711 agsdoms paoj|a] Poos UOIRINNG] ‘LMD YIBd 490(] 033147 Yoo
000 70 QUIW Sucisplely uoiBuly Wed SSANNE 0707 ‘23D SSIUSHE PIRI - ] e "] ayerpec] 010
66 B6E §1 WIC 1CE 204504 1824, PIOJPRIE 1330S SLIEH $O| BuuasweBus s11s1q 2019
000 N6 SXH HYSYI0A 1524 "PUENH Aep Yued 1941y LD wN P11 (IN) ¥ LOTD
£6 901 410 EXH 3NYSUOA 153p XEJUSH Proy piayayesm asnoy 4xdo) AuediLo?) SIMAIRG ¥ 53[TS Juaedinby ang joda 90T
000 11O [P SUAH pioypag proy LoiXT]) pr7 U [£igte]
000 UIB TS SPIa] 1330S IRU0dD 18D T 09 X0H O d 1aumo) AnD spaa 01D
000 G730 01571 AMYSYI0L 152 SPaF] Hed 1S9 £/TD B Ssausng eig PE] UONNQUISIE 19311 SPaa] fxige]
3 SS2IPPY awey £y
stonpa1) Avedwo) - g
pamwry saysin, g ordioog
y 28eq

LOOT/Y 0/



00 T UISI3 A

L3)-Tg| ameudig

Pt OLL ’ Z18 [IST spaaT meys|py asnoy Suumj P17 QWA S$ausngg anbiuag g galn
ELEST Z09 8T 1ISIHIT 0ISIYM ITO[D 101]I £ PIIPIOgW-4oal D310
000 ONg 65/ SPUBIPUA 1534, || 5|8, *9507TD aading “yiwd puf andwg g wun . P11 N nxedens  ¥iSD
v SCZ 1§77 spaar] a0e|d oA 7L 4717 soueunng awodio) Fuipag AL8D
L5550k HIR ZNS HUN|LM UOPIIWG FNOY AUES ‘suonnjeg A1unsag Aajums Joang ympg AQums  wi1sD
o0 DO TON "weyBumon 13318 pu[I0W Furpafory npmug WSO
000 dI0 89N w355 ‘saukay uoiipw Aep A3jsatg ‘unQo uydog ¢ Anquaang 1USD
S¥ E€L I vd¢ FNH UMY vodn uoisEury 1583 eg Anord AT 1009 AOH LMOD) ST L Py (3nysyL0 A ) 53014128 ALLUNDIS RS HSD
8L 9E¢ NVS LML ¥ISHPPIN UOMI|S| PROY UDPUOT J§€ ISNOH UIAIpES P N0 WA eg 148D
€TOLL A’1§ 37871 spaa sue] £aSeg anusly masawnue) praduudg p1-25 D480
51 Ob¥ 139 TIST SpaRT PROY SpPRYmoT] pr]uosuyoq iy poodianess  vISD
000 HLZ V1M uopud Aex Amqswieoiq 12 PY1(N) Aemyog uoleg  1vSD
000 OMF (ST SPIF] 12205 UOIBUI M §T I|RISIEI A UOSLPUYS  NYSD
<117 OW— aIm u.:.._mJ._GF 18344 UQGIUEILON] INuUaAY hm?(:ﬂr_ 1l ONS-_N: ueyeies 1VSD
00 r0s WY6 €3N 2uAL uodny aIseanan ed HioN pr1{dnya8es  DVSD
€1 568'E VIT OldM ‘MOSHOA IS4, PIOJA[ISE]) 15T puf J9p|E]) I WY IO A13jeg ‘ udisaq 4q Liageg JvsD
000 SU6 LINN SWTUON 'AG:0D 66 206 Od P17 Swsuodio) 8 DSUD
000 Tk TIH AMYSYIOL 1594 PIFUSIIPPRY PEOY SPad] PY'] 43puExaly preyary jelt. ]
01 196 6% - VdiL OIMN 'H0puo Aoy TIMUEILG AT N £ ] senwaday  OTHD
1L €28 S 06 §IM FTNSYI0 A ISTAL TSSO 13305 yaumy) "SHop Assequiy | P JANEI]) {[EeMPFY  JTUD
o6 o O7IL 8HD Mopng dipuumay €8 %08 O d ssadoe dDW VYD
o0 o0 Nd9 [§T7D WeYuayD) aue ADAYIBH HNOD) Y SOIPHIS L[l WTyuAayd) neamg AI0SIApY saey 1LVHuD
000 91 6§ sy 4mog plawyag Aasuy aue aoadayg {PI242YS) PrT Iuug 3N seisajog 154D
£6 065 OF OXOZdm PRUIYEM 1Y PlRYeM Aem Adpuug P11 Auury ) JB1S3|0g 054D
o {91 ddf EXH IS0 A ISe] XEJFTH J[AYS 2A010) JI0O £ SuusamBnyg Sunesy B LagUMY vrmmg g ddd
SLE9L Mus 2y pueidug Aaung peayraipea] pecy a1 JLELTLITERITR T \HdD
oo (HO T1ST S0 L 1534 'SP22 pPROY PITpR0) JILISg yied UOMNEL £ ) Yud  XHdD
000 MTS LIdM 2RSS A 1Sam A9)iRE PEOY paoypRig ok PG AddD
0o ANP IXH ys$§I0 4 1583 2EJRY PROY MIN UO[j3d SO UO[|34 WMo ¢ § P17 5301A138 JnTtUNaNg auitiuay AddD
b 196 dS6 £4M QLSO K 1S3 PLOAYEAY 3SNOH JUIDULA T JING SURBOSSY MUY ULD
SLGPS T ZHT 011A\ MYSYIOA 15D\ PIOJ2NISP) 1200S R £ £ ‘nue (e Stadaay $IMAIFS [EDIUEYIS A AQYSY 19134 LEdD
000 HS (NG ¥assng 1sap uoydimreyapey yiea adoy pieddiys unay | uun UGIIRNYT 1SN PUE J1SE AL IUNOWEIR,] SUdD
LEoFG L M6 00N "SIURT I2SIOUBWL PIoYRI PO 12305 T dngrgy uug umetired  HUAD
000 WU O01dM anysyrof1$3 PLojI[ISED) Proy ued sadojaang vodeied OddD
ST SE VS8 EdH ‘SUIH praisthuay [Jual uuej 3pAH eqe 15U syi0auadey dY¥dD
000 Q06 TIQE MSPOA 1S3 PHOPRIE 3Am SN U0 umor) s301a1ag Buiiey adsary  OUdD
000 Zd6 1S ansAquag] ppudasay) 3Bpugsdaais nesy Juipey | pIRAHASD 38010 pom AIyaaug M AU HdD
000 * J06 Tidm Amgswag peoy [PYWOHL 16 INOH 1sdatd P17 SAIIALIG UOIIANOLY JAtUdId  HUdD
T SSApPY auey Ay
stojipa1)) Aurdwio) - g
painy swyst,) g odioog
¢ 3fey

LOOT/FO/F0




J1e(

00 T UoIs1a

anmyeudlg

VIS aluerg | SN vl
008 Noulg Y oy
000 liedog S 4 10710
[ 21} Lonug W B R |
oo WAy g SN sovl
wo CRIL N FOV ]
000 UOSUI{Y (3 1Y 0%
w o WAV [N v
000 Py NI tov]
oo Fuonsuuy 51y oov ]
GQ Nh@ 61 1_1. L | mmu_ )ﬂuu | PCOY JOUTEY INUINVY ﬂCn:u_.) t J:nﬂ BRI ISR n__._n.:mu m_._b._:_OU. 1BI1UFLI] Sp2Y7] MO}U
[e ] I AL (g pioypeig dSNOH MICPTUL 7CNOH Od 1310 AL SN0 Y 004D
90 ..an Ll D?m g m SOmu_n: ABAY ._UD_.._-( _:y:.r—n.n—.aa ST nanngulsi e snply O/_ AW DO.;U
O S9¢ NOF 12A6 Aoy aum e asnop| napaoy WOSPICLMY W POOAL  JOMD
[S+4713 NdD nz.j guunﬁ_a._n_z hu_nn:.mu _—nm_.)) =114 The Tt LN ...::uU .«n_.._._h._v_:m .u&.n_: SUOLPIUNURLIO Y [N W M“O_/JU
1§ 882 ONT11QG uofBugyiug sYI0AL 3[CPSIAYI0) ISNOT| Y1 Pllay MEYIIH VO WD
Sk s0y 1%6 2D PIQIPRIE] 1RAIS AUUOWNE WhOoyuey YEQ PIY ©Onin P17 a0 | S ) asoy e a0 WD
Lty 16§ M€ TIST P 2oy 13wa [ pray Sury [T ASOY M “0mJ
<t a8l OV9 L\ *TIUFH POy iy Hoarag umo ) auendy P17 saddng 203150 wus {1 A3peay p LOMS
(VR4 Fl6 vAAL WSSO PLOY PlAYY RN, ACAL YIS aSTIOH wudd y Tardo)) Funitug S0 | 15744 0D
€L JTE SON WeyRUaIoN 23] PPsITiD 35010 NTRIAY ¢ W) Me) yuosity DY S0MD
€0 L6091 HT 1S $paat 19aag fwey T uno)) sSury SI0IIN 0% SLUC Y|4 POND
g1 9€¢ NS 9104 *NBug proy NUdST uyol ol 1Iy|Tm PVT 9D B I3NIBAN SIPTYD f0MD
00w A1 OIST SPIT PLoy PIAINEA, P SRUpoYPIIY AT 0mO
000 INE TI Y2IS0YDUPHY 1330S N0 'IMOf] LOISLAI[ ] (SIIP31AU] LOWSKHPPE 14 ) 27UFUL ] 004U \11D 10D
08 694 HSO c Ly s2ung sMUuCY] :UQD :c._mw_.:/_ PLOY OPLIO | <] M Z: 12WNY mhu-_O_a/ 8>_’.U
mﬂ mﬂc L HA LIS :G—w:__.m_:_o .ﬁnCv— _u_UCJJn.}_’ Tt Yitd s82L0SNE] :O_—ﬂ 51{ g L—-...._DU :D_m—../ WH._)U
211 HOL C\H MISNIO | Ay STJCE JI3NS IV MY W 9 papany punuag | oy NIAD
[LiN}) Vvl wmthJ TG L 4y AJEPA LIWOL :Ov_ _..Nm SULILS nw AILNDXS L10PL A, Qay /r.v
00 Q0L 954 SPRITIPY IS74% [[TSICAY S[INU WO PToy uapiusy $32WUIG [BILAINCI AT RII03 N 00AD
09 9L | d716 T QNSO 153,44 PLYMEN VBN WOYSUE] § suuggierd Pdn 14N
LT teB d16 D0S WY TUPEAMPOY 1P157 [{0]] 100UER ATy, SuL0)) ¢ SIINPOL 3D Panun INMLD
61 €1 HOO FHD SSHD YT SIS 1ISIN) SUOoieg ay | PITF SUGHNIOG PO DS Wuno]  MOLD
(IRt ) Ld1 9N ..:___IJ._: 1 ._u.:ﬁ uw:ﬁ.._m_x_ﬂ LIS [CLILTPI Y ), POy uw_u.__u_.:.-_( _u_u_ F:_Gh_om _1_0—. ._.O._l.U
(on HAC LG | SP3™Y] PrOY 3U1ras0y YIT,] SSIUMNE Vj|11ISS0Y |P2UIR2T [|24qq0,), a01.)
b o UL 8IS SPID [ SISP| AUPT WPUSDITII B6D (¥ LY 3321125 19p1002Y ey NILY)
Y Qr—c sa1l u_.__.S.U TOY PYyRaay NNOH ﬂ_—___ﬂ_cm M1 _.Ean:—_.._. V1 _...._ ...v
LT E9¢ LT 070 O\ VIS0 YUON GANOIOGQLIE A1e1s | hupra ] uadiusi) ol sl SIuf iy uodsurit (g1 171D

sSaIppy auey Ay

siotparyy Avedwoy) -

poruny soysiu g utt] owosg

g ade

LOOT/F0/10




00 7 WMsIaA

- ameusig
[LiRY]
00 4 WAL 1Y N
V1] yensliny N SpY Y
" ATN Y N 10Af
" EVS TR A Q0N
o szor 4N o
8 SMOT Y N tor
" snjof W ENN cor4d
s uosuyor 4 NIwW 1014
" HUSINOT & 1)y LK
- SEADUTA] V1Y DIk
o seaalts] v gy [LUE]
- PEIICH LN AN TOHT
cc o. nnseH 7 11§ 10H
. UIPWOH [y 00H
% APID [ 4N 1003
. LYSWOY L5010 7 SN 007
o SEYSNRUUMED Y 1Y 1093
. IR v 0003
. Hg raw 00l
Sc asnoyplal [ g 1y 1041
. Qe pLY o017
2 i3 g 1IN 031
. SPIEWPY Y 1N 104
. suesy Vo1 0034
o feg Qo 03
. AV OIN €0
u: uosieq J sy 0a3
b Aluag Iy I 10471
" Hoswed] 9t 0043
. 209 19D W 1N L1001
- £OPSEIND W SIV 003
% WCRLUNOT | I €027
. ey 5 1N [y}
" utD v DI 1003
: AD[SSOLD O LN 0021
" NEwng [y 044
b deqrey N AN 0|7
H nasscyg |y Ay O8]

SSIPPY AN

stoypar) Auedwo) - g
parnur] siaysiut] nneg oidiong

L afirg

LO0T/FO/P0




00 T UMISIY

Meq ameuiig
Vi)
w adieny | g 1y ot
o [T (LEL VIO Sy W RN} ang
o IENSPYS | MY s
o ymus 3 ay a0% )
. SIDPUNTS W 1{Y YOS
o Yyes N €053
o PIOTIS A MY Tah1
. g d 1y Ju]
. qInug § 4 1081
o UDSPIFYDI [ 1§y 00% 1
a ...vh.:.—nOﬁ 4N [a k1 i}
o oy W o3
oeo Quoy N SN oy]
o unsuiqoy |, J 1K 1043
a UOSUIQOY 4 S48 0043
o Iysuwey [y 1043
o Y § I 00d3
o PLMING o JIN 0004
cco ucjon y 4 419 1ONT
o WOLION R 1)V OONZ
a: NS WOULDEY ) Suy 6D
o pAoseRivN d FSIN 80N
o AR T J 4 L0
cso TUUINI[Y [N 90N
o pALLUED L o 1 oW1
o UEIOR M 1Y ToiNg
o Foumrjy ¥ 4 FOMA
: WSO V41N 1131
o ANPTIY WY 101N
o njodiy Fs1y poWI
o s Y J 013
o UDPALNT Y 1N 014
2 CYSWOpUE WA Y 5)y £013
o APSPUL ] D N 011
o AINFENG 1Y SN 10713
o . SIUBE Y d N LI ]
o PYEAMOYIFI WY | S Yk ]
woury v Y 31 ]
- ssa ppy aueN Ao
stonpaiy Aurdwo) - g
Py m._n:,_m__.zuﬂ [LAER PR O_Q,_Oum.

g afuy

; LO0Z/¥0/0



00 7 UMSIaA

ae(] auyeudig

ON ——uro ﬁnvh - W-:_n.—ﬂh mur—-_.—\l— A_H:.!

0o o uTnsaw I oM
un ¢ uowasam LAY £OMd
LA uouAey [N TOME
oo WA e ¥ N 00M3
000 SAmPSLN NN TOLS
K] ssappy Jwey A

stonpar) durdieo) - ¢
paji] saysiuy Jutd oidioog
G 3oy LOOZ/TOI0




